
 
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
 
CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA, et al.,  
  
          Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
THE HONORABLE RON DESANTIS, et al., 
  
          Defendants. 
__________________________________________/ 

Leon County Case No. 
2018-CA-000699  
(Applicable to All Actions) 

DAN DALEY, in his official capacity as 
Commissioner of the City of Coral Springs, Florida, 
et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA, et al., 
 
 Defendants. 
__________________________________________/ 

Leon County Case No. 
2018-CA-001509 
(Applicable to All Actions) 

BROWARD COUNTY, a political subdivision of 
the State of Florida, et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al., 
 
 Defendants. 
__________________________________________/ 

Leon County Case No. 
2018-CA-000882 
(Applicable to All Actions) 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Filing # 93412765 E-Filed 07/30/2019 06:43:54 PM



 
2 

 

 NOTICE IS GIVEN that Defendants the State of Florida, Governor Ron 

DeSantis, Attorney General Ashley Moody, and FDLE Commissioner Richard L. 

Swearingen appeal to the First District Court of Appeal the orders of this Court 

rendered July 26, 2019, and October 18, 2018. The nature of the July 26, 2019 

order is a final order granting summary judgment for the plaintiffs. The nature of 

the October 18, 2018 order is a final order denying in part Defendants’ Motion to 

Dismiss. Conformed copies of those orders are attached hereto as Exhibits A and 

B. 

The timely filing of this notice of appeal automatically operates as a stay of 

the final judgment pending appellate review. Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(b)(2).
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Respectfully submitted this 30th Day of July, 2019,

 
ASHLEY MOODY   
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
      
/s/ Daniel W. Bell   
DANIEL W. BELL (FBN 1008587) 
Deputy Solicitor General 
AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637) 
Solicitor General 
EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568) 
Chief Deputy Solicitor General 
JAMES H. PERCIVAL (FBN 1016188) 
Deputy Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General 
The Capitol, PL-01 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
(850) 414-3818; (850) 410-2672 (fax) 
daniel.bell@myfloridalegal.com 
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com 
edward.wenger@myfloridalegal.com 
james.percival@myfloridalegal.com 
 
Counsel for the State of Florida, 
Attorney General Ashley Moody, and 
FDLE Commissioner Richard L. 
Swearingen 

 
 
 
/s/ Collen Ernst  
JOE JACQUOT (FBN 189715) 
General Counsel 
COLLEEN ERNST (FBN 112903) 
Deputy General Counsel 
NICHOLAS A. PRIMROSE (FBN 104804) 
Deputy General Counsel 
JOHN MACIVER (FBN 97334) 
Deputy General Counsel 
JAMES UTHMEIER (FBN 113156) 
Deputy General Counsel 
Executive Office of the Governor 
The Capitol, PL-05 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001 
Phone: (850) 717-9310 
Colleen.Ernst@eog.myflorida.com 
Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com 
Nicholas.Primrose@eog.myflorida.com 
John.Maciver@eog.myflorida.com 
James.Uthmeier@eog.myflorida.com 
 
Counsel for Governor DeSantis 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 

furnished by U.S. Mail and by electronic service through the Florida Courts E-

Filing Portal on July 30, 2019 to: 

Jamie A. Cole   
Edward G. Guedes   
Adam M. Hapner   
Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, P.L.  
200 East Broward Blvd., Ste. 1900  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 763-4242  
jcole@wsh-law.com  
eguedes@wsh-law.com  
ahapner@wsh-law.com  

 
Matthew Triggs  
Matthew I. Rochman   
Proskauer Rose LLP  
One Boca Place  
2255 Glades Road, Suite 421 Atrium  
Boca Raton, Florida 33431  
(561) 995-4736  
mtriggs@proskauer.com  
mrochman@proskauer.com  
florida.litigation@proskauer.com  
 
Michael A. Cardozo 
Chantel L. Febus   
David L. Bayer  
Proskauer Rose LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036-8299  
(212) 969-3000  
mcardozo@proskauer.com  
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dbayer@proskauer.com  
cfebus@proskauer.com  
 
Eric A. Tirschwell   
Everytown Law  
450 Lexington Avenue, #4184  
New York, New York 10017  
(646) 324-8222  
etirschwell@everytown.org  
  
René D. Harrod   
Nathaniel A. Klitsberg   
Joseph K. Jarone   
Claudia Capdesuner   
Andrew J. Meyers, Broward County Attorney  
115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 357-7600 
rharrod@broward.org  
nklitsberg@broward.org  
jkjarone@broward.org  
clcapdesuner@broward.org  
 
Altanese Phenelus   
Shanika A. Graves   
Angela F. Benjamin   
Abigail Price-Williams  
Miami-Dade County Attorney  
Stephen P. Clark Center, Suite 2810  
111 NW 1st Street  
Miami, Florida 33128  
(305) 375-5151  
Altanese.Phenelus@miamidade.gov  
sgraves@miamidade.gov  
Angela.benjamin@miamidade.gov  
 
Abigail G. Corbett   
Veronica L. De Zayas   
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.  
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150 West Flagler Street, Suite 2200  
Miami, FL 33130  
(305) 789-3200  
acorbett@stearnsweaver.com  
vdezayas@stearnsweaver.com  

 
Aleksandr Boksner   
Raul J. Aguila  
City of Miami Beach  
1700 Convention Center Drive, 4th Floor  
Miami Beach, Florida 33139  
(305)673-7470  
AleksandrBoksnerEservice@miamibeachfl.gov  
 
Herbert W.A. Thiele   
Lashawn Riggans  
301 South Monroe Street, Suite 202  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 606-2500 
countyattorney@leoncountyfl.gov  
riggansl@leoncountyfl.gov  
tsonose@leoncountyfl.gov  

 
Clifford B. Shepard   
Shepard, Smith, Kohlmyer & Hand, P.A.  
2300 Maitland Center Pkwy. Ste. 100  
Maitland, FL 32751  
(407) 622-1772  
cshepard@shepardfirm.com  

 
Dexter W. Lehtinen   
Claudio Riedi   
Lehtinen Schultz, PLLC  
Village of Palmetto Bay, Florida  
1111 Brickell Avenue, Ste. 2200  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 760-8544  
dwlehtinen@aol.com  
criedi@Lehtinen-Schultz.com  



 
4 

 

asalmon@Lehtinen-Schultz.com  
 
Jacqueline M. Kovilaritch   
Joseph P. Patner   
Office of the City Attorney for the City of St. Petersburg  
P.O. Box 2842  
St. Petersburg, FL 33731  
(727) 893-7401  
eservice@stpete.org  
Jacqueline.kovilaritch@stpete.org  
Joseph.patner@stpete.org  
 
Brook Dooley 
David J. Rosen 
Andrew S. Bruns 
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP 
633 Battery Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809 
Telephone: 415 391 5400 
Facsimile: 415 397 7188 
drosen@keker.com 
 
Philip R. Stein  
Kenneth Duvall  
Ilana Drescher  
BILZIN SUMBERG BAENA PRICE 
& AXELROD LLP 
1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2300 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: 305.374.7580 
Facsimile: 305.374.7583 
pstein@bilzin.com 
kduvall@bilzin.com 
idrescher@bilzin.com 

 
Davis Cooper 
J. Joel Alicea 
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC 
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
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Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 220-9600 
(202) 220-9601 (fax) 
pdcooper@cooperkirk.com 
 
John B. Thompson 
5721 Riviera Drive 
Coral Gables, Florida 33146 
(305) 666-4366 
amendmentone@comcast.net 

 
 

/s/ Daniel W. Bell  
Daniel W. Bell 
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